

No. 24-8024

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT**

---

CUSTODIA BANK, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FEDERAL RESERVE BOARD OF GOVERNORS, ET AL.,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Wyoming  
No. 1:22-CV-00125, Hon. Scott W. Skavdahl

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION IN  
SUPPORT OF CUSTODIA BANK, INC.**

---

Donald B. Verrilli, Jr.  
Kathleen Foley  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW  
Suite 500E  
Washington, DC 20001  
Tel: (202) 220-1100  
*donald.verrilli@mto.com*

July 3, 2024

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
AMICUS STATEMENT .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	11
I. Digital Assets Are An Established Part of the Nation’s Financial System.....	11
A. Digital Asset Investment and Usage are Widespread and Increasing. ....	11
B. Banks Have Innovated to Meet Needs of Digital Asset Users. ....	13
II. It Is Crucial That Customers And Industry Participants Have Access To Safe Banking Options. ....	15
A. The Federal Reserve’s Payment and Settlement Systems Were Designed to Make Secure, Reliable Transactions Widely Available. ....	16
B. Federal Reserve Master Accounts Provide Safety for Banks and Their Customers. ....	18
C. Digital Asset Industry Participants Need Safe Banking Options.....	22
III. “Debanking” Has Left Industry Participants Like Custodia With Fewer Banking Options. ....	23
IV. Bringing The Digital Asset Industry Inside The Regulatory Perimeter Will Reduce Risk To The Financial System And Better Protect Consumers And The Public Interest.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF DIGITAL SUBMISSION .....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Corner Post, Inc. v. Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System</i> , 603 U.S. --, 2024 WL 3237691 (July 1, 2024).....	10
<i>Fourth Corner Credit Union v. Federal Reserve Bank of Kansas City</i> , 861 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2017) .....	7
<i>Grayscale Investments, LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	13
<i>Greater Buffalo Press, Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of New York</i> , 866 F.2d 38 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	8
<i>History Assocs. Inc. v. FDIC</i> , No. 24-cv-1857 (D.D.C. Jun. 27, 2024) .....	24, 25
<i>Jet Courier Servs., Inc. v. Federal Reserve Bank of Atlanta</i> , 713 F.2d 1221 (6th Cir. 1983) .....	8
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
12 U.S.C. § 248a(c)(2).....	4, 6, 7, 8, 18
12 U.S.C. § 342 .....	6, 17, 18
12 U.S.C. § 360.....	17
12 U.S.C. § 461(b)(2)(A).....	18
Lummis-Gillibrand Payment Stablecoin Act, S. 4155, 118th Cong. § 6(f) (2024).....	15
<b>STATUTES - OTHER</b>	
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-3009 .....	15
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-3014.....	14
Neb. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 8-3024.....	14, 15

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 13-12-119 .....	31
Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 34-29-104 .....	13
<b>FEDERAL REGULATIONS</b>	
12 C.F.R. § 327.4(a).....	30
12 C.F.R. § 327.10 .....	30
87 Fed. Reg. 21,676 (Apr. 12, 2022) .....	13
87 Fed. Reg. 28,848 (May 11, 2022) .....	13
87 Fed. Reg. 21,015 (Apr. 11, 2022) .....	26
88 Fed. Reg. 7848 (Feb. 7, 2023) .....	27
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
<i>2023 Year in Review &amp; 2024 Year Ahead</i> (Dec. 12, 2023), <a href="https://crypto.com/research/2023-review-2024-ahead">https://crypto.com/research/2023-review-2024-ahead</a> .....	11
Aaron Smith & Monica Anderson, <i>New Modes of Payment and the 'Cashless Economy'</i> (Dec. 19, 2016), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2016/12/19/new-modes-of-payment-and-the-cashless-economy/">https://www.pewresearch.org/internet/2016/12/19/new-modes-of-payment-and-the-cashless-economy/</a> .....	12
Adam M. Gilbert <i>et al.</i> , <i>Creating an Integrated Payment System: The Evolution of Fedwire</i> , FRBNY Economic Policy Review (Jul. 1997) .....	16, 17
Armaan Joshi, <i>Why is the Crypto Market Rising Today?</i> , Forbes (June 10, 2024), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/advisor/in/investing/cryptocurrency/why-is-crypto-going-up/">https://www.forbes.com/advisor/in/investing/cryptocurrency/why-is-crypto-going-up/</a> .....	11
Bank of England, <i>What are stablecoins and how do they work?</i> (Nov. 6, 2023), <a href="https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/explainers/what-are-stablecoins-and-how-do-they-work?sf183447653=1">https://www.bankofengland.co.uk/explainers/what-are-stablecoins-and-how-do-they-work?sf183447653=1</a> .....	15
Bank for International Settlements & International Organization of Securities Commissions, <i>Principles for Financial Market Infrastructures</i> (Apr. 2012), <a href="https://www.bis.org/cpmi/publ/d101a.pdf">https://www.bis.org/cpmi/publ/d101a.pdf</a> .....	19

*BNP Paribas Securities Services To Develop Digital Assets Custody Capabilities Through Partnerships With METACO and Fireblocks*, BNPParibas (July 20, 2022), <https://securities.cib.bnpparibas/bnp-paribas-securities-services-to-develop-digital-assets-custody-capabilities-through-partnerships-with-metaco-and-fireblocks/> .....14

*BNY Mellon Launches New Digital Asset Custody Platform* (Oct. 11, 2022), <https://www.bnymellon.com/us/en/about-us/newsroom/press-release/bny-mellon-launches-new-digital-asset-custody-platform-130305.html> .....14

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation & Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Joint Statement on Crypto-Asset Risks to Banking Organizations* (Jan. 3, 2023), <https://www.fdic.gov/sites/default/files/2024-03/pr23002a.pdf>.....5, 26, 27, 30

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Federal Reserve announces that its new system for instant payments, the FedNow® Service, is now live* (July 20, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/other20230720a.htm>.....20

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Letter SR 22-6* (Aug. 16, 2022), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/supervisionreg/srletters/SR2206.htm>.....5, 25

Board of Governors of the Federal Reserve System, *Policy Statement on Section 9(13) of the Federal Reserve Act* ( Jan. 27, 2023), <https://www.federalreserve.gov/newsevents/pressreleases/a2.pdf>.....5, 27

Christina Parajon Skinner, *Central Bank Digital Currency as New Public Money*, 172 U. Penn. L. Rev. 151 (2023) .....16

*Citi Develops New Digital Asset Capabilities for Institutional Clients* (Sept. 18, 2023), <https://www.citigroup.com/global/news/press-release/2023/citi-develops-new-digital-asset-capabilities-for-institutional-clients>.....14

The Clearing House, <i>The Custody Services of Banks</i> (2016), <a href="https://www.theclearinghouse.org//tch//research/articles///_tch_warehouse_paper_the_custody_services_of_banks.pdf">https://www.theclearinghouse.org//tch//research/articles///_tch_warehouse_paper_the_custody_services_of_banks.pdf</a> .....	3
CrunchBase, <i>United States Cryptocurrency Companies</i> <a href="https://www.crunchbase.com/hub/united-states-cryptocurrency-companies">https://www.crunchbase.com/hub/united-states-cryptocurrency-companies</a> .....	22
Dan Ashmore, <i>An Introduction to Stablecoins</i> , Forbes (Aug. 17, 2022), <a href="https://www.forbes.com/advisor/investing/cryptocurrency/stablecoins/">https://www.forbes.com/advisor/investing/cryptocurrency/stablecoins/</a> .....	14
David H. Thompson, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Operation Choke Point 2.0</i> , Cooper & Kirk, <a href="https://www.cooperkirk.com/content//2023/03/Operation-Choke-Point-.0.pdf">https://www.cooperkirk.com/content//2023/03/Operation-Choke-Point-.0.pdf</a> .....	29
Emily Nicole, <i>Deutsche Bank Links With Swiss Crypto Firm for Custody Services</i> , Forbes (Sept. 14, 2023), <a href="https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-09-14/deutsche-bank-links-with-swiss-crypto-firm-for-custody-services">https://www.bloomberg.com/news/articles/2023-09-14/deutsche-bank-links-with-swiss-crypto-firm-for-custody-services</a> .....	14
Ether-Based EPTs Order, Release No. 100224, 2024 WL 2746091 (SEC May 23, 2024) .....	13
FDIC, <i>Notification of Engaging in Crypto-Related Activities</i> (April 7, 2022), <a href="https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2022/fil22016.html#letter">https://www.fdic.gov/news/financial-institution-letters/2022/fil22016.html#letter</a> .....	25
FDIC Office of the Inspector General, <i>FDIC Strategies Related to Crypto-Asset Risks</i> (Oct. 2023), <a href="https://www.fdicigo.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2024-02/EVAL-24-01-Redacted_0.pdf">https://www.fdicigo.gov/sites/default/files/reports/2024-02/EVAL-24-01-Redacted_0.pdf</a> .....	24
Federal Reserve Banks, Underhill Moore <i>et al.</i> , <i>Drawing Against Uncollected Checks: II</i> , 45 Yale L.J. 260 (1935) .....	16
Federal Reserve, <i>Fedwire® Funds Service - Monthly Statistics</i> (June 27, 2024), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/resources/financial-services/wires/volume-value-stats/monthly-stats.html">https://www.frbservices.org/resources/financial-services/wires/volume-value-stats/monthly-stats.html</a> .....	22

Federal Reserve Financial Services, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 4</i> , Appendix E (Jan. 2, 2024), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/content/assets/rules-regulations/operating-circular-4.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/content/assets/rules-regulations/operating-circular-4.pdf</a> .....	20
Federal Reserve Financial Services, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 8</i> (April 22, 2024), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/042224-operating-circular-8.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/042224-operating-circular-8.pdf</a> .....	20
Federal Reserve Financial Services, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 1</i> (Sept. 1, 2023), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/090123-operating-circular-1.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/090123-operating-circular-1.pdf</a> .....	19, 20, 21, 22
Federal Reserve Financial Services, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 3</i> (March 18, 2024), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/content/crsocms/s-regulations/operating-circular-3.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/content/crsocms/s-regulations/operating-circular-3.pdf</a> .....	19
Federal Reserve Financial Services, <i>Federal Reserve Banks Operating Circular No. 7</i> (2024), <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/050124-operating-circular-7.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/resources/rules-regulations/050124-operating-circular-7.pdf</a> .....	21
Federal Reserve System, <i>The Fed Explained</i> (2021), <a href="https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/the-fed-explained.pdf">https://www.federalreserve.gov/aboutthefed/files/the-fed-explained.pdf</a> .....	15
Federal Reserve, <i>Unpacking Clearing and Settlement</i> , <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/financial-services/payments-education/unpacking-clearing-and-settlement.html">https://www.frbservices.org/financial-services/payments-education/unpacking-clearing-and-settlement.html</a> (last visited Jun. 18, 2024) .....	19
<i>Fedwire Funds Service</i> , <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/financial-services/wires/funds.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/financial-services/wires/funds.pdf</a> (last visited Jun. 18, 2024) .....	20
<i>Fedwire® Securities Service</i> , <a href="https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/financial-services/securities/securities-product-sheet.pdf">https://www.frbservices.org/binaries/content/assets/crsocms/financial-services/securities/securities-product-sheet.pdf</a> (last visited Jun. 18, 2024).....	21



Fin. Stability Bd., <i>High-Level Recommendations for the Regulation, Supervision and Oversight of Global Stablecoin Arrangements</i> (July 17, 2023), <a href="https://www.fsb.org/wp-content/uploads/P170723-3.pdf">https://www.fsb.org/wp-content/uploads/P170723-3.pdf</a> .....	15
Gary Gensler, Statement on the Approval of Spot Bitcoin Exchange-Traded Products ( Jan. 10, 2024), <a href="https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/gensler-statement-spot-bitcoin-011023">https://www.sec.gov/news/statement/gensler-statement-spot-bitcoin-011023</a> .....	13
<i>House Passes H.J.Res. 109 with Bipartisan Support to Overturn SEC's SAB 121</i> , House Financial Services Committee (May 8, 2024), <a href="https://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=409250">https://financialservices.house.gov/news/documentsingle.aspx?DocumentID=409250</a> .....	26
<i>HSB Survey Finds One-Third of Small Businesses Accept Cryptocurrency</i> , Business Wire (Jan. 15, 2020).....	12
Joseph R. Biden Jr., <i>A Message to the House of Representatives on the President's Veto of H.J.Res. 109</i> , White House (May 31, 2024), <a href="https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2024/05/31/a-message-to-the-house-of-representatives-on-the-presidents-veto-of-h-j-res-109/">https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefing-room/presidential-actions/2024/05/31/a-message-to-the-house-of-representatives-on-the-presidents-veto-of-h-j-res-109/</a> .....	26
Julie Andersen Hill, <i>From Cannabis to Crypto</i> , 109 Iowa L. Rev. 117 (2023).....	18
Konrad Alt, <i>Who's been toughest on fintech partner banks recently - the OCC, Federal Reserve, or FDIC?</i> Klaros Group (Apr. 22, 2024), <a href="https://www.klaros.com/post/who-s-been-toughest-on-fintech-partner-banks-recently-the-occ-federal-reserve-or-fdic">https://www.klaros.com/post/who-s-been-toughest-on-fintech-partner-banks-recently-the-occ-federal-reserve-or-fdic</a> .....	29
Merchant Directory, bitpay.com (last visited July 2, 2024), <a href="https://bitpay.com/directory/">https://bitpay.com/directory/</a> .....	12
Michelle Faverio & Olivia Sidoti, <i>Majority of Americans Aren't Confident in the Safety and Reliability of Cryptocurrency</i> (April 10, 2023), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/04/10/majority-of-americans-arent-confident-in-the-safety-and-reliability-of-cryptocurrency/">https://www.pewresearch.org/short-reads/2023/04/10/majority-of-americans-arent-confident-in-the-safety-and-reliability-of-cryptocurrency/</a> .....	12

Nic Carter, *Operation Choke Point 2.0 Is Underway, And Crypto Is In Its Crosshairs* (Feb. 8, 2023), <https://www.piratewires.com/p/crypto-choke-point>.....30

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Comptroller's Handbook: Custody Services* (2002), <https://www.occ.gov/publications-and-resources//handbook//custody-services/index-custody-services.html> .....3

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Interpretive Letter #1170* (July 22, 2020), <https://www.occ.gov/topics/and-licensing/and-actions//.pdf>.....3, 24

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Interpretive Letter #1172* (Sept. 21, 2020), <https://occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/and-actions/2020/.pdf>.....24

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Interpretive Letter #1174* (Jan. 4, 2021), <https://www.occ.gov/news-issuances/news-releases//occ-2021-2a.pdf>).....24

Office of the Comptroller of the Currency, *Interpretive Letter #1179* (Nov. 18, 2021), <https://www.occ.gov/topics/charters-and-licensing/interpretations-and-actions//.pdf> .....5, 24

Order Denying Application for Membership, *Federal Reserve System Custodia Bank, Inc. Cheyenne, Wyoming*, 2023 WL 3674714 (F.R.B. Jan. 27, 2023).....5

Rachel Louise Ensign & David Benoit, *Banks Are Breaking Up With Crypto During Regulatory Crackdown*, Wall St. J. (Feb. 16, 2023) .....5, 22, 24, 29, 30

Stephen Quinn & William Roberds, *The Evolution of the Check as a Means of Payment*, 93 Fed. Rsrv. of Atlanta Economic Review No. 4 (2008).....17

Testimony of Caitlin Long, CEO of Custodia Bank before the Wyoming Legislature’s Select Committee on Blockchain, Financial Technology and Digital Innovation Technology (May 21, 2024), <https://wyoleg.gov/InterimCommittee/2024/S19-20240520SelectCommitteeTestimonyMay212024--ASSUBMITTED.pdf> .....6, 28

Thomas Franck, *One in Five Adults has Invested in, Traded or Used Cryptocurrency, NBC News Poll Shows* (March 31, 2022), <https://www.cnbc.com/2022/03/31/cryptocurrency-news-21percent-of-adults-have-traded-or-used-crypto-nbc-poll-shows.html#:~:text=One%20in%20five%20Americans%20has,at%20a%20rate%20of%2050%25>..... 12

*U.S. Bank Details New Cryptocurrency Offerings* (April 27, 2021), <https://www.usbank.com/about-us-bank/company-blog/article-library/us-bank-details-new-cryptocurrency-offerings.html> ..... 14

United States Senate Committee on Banking, Housing, and Urban Affairs, Letter to Acting FDIC Chairman Gruenberg (Aug. 16, 2022), [https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/toomey\\_letter\\_to\\_fdic\\_re\\_whistleblower\\_reports.pdf](https://www.banking.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/toomey_letter_to_fdic_re_whistleblower_reports.pdf) .....28

Unites States Census, *World Population Clock* (July 2, 2024), <https://www.census.gov/popclock/world> ..... 11

The White House Briefing Room Blog, *The Administration's Roadmap to Mitigate Cryptocurrencies’ Risks* ( Jan. 27, 2023), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/nec/briefing-room/2023/01/27/the-administrations-roadmap-to-mitigate-cryptocurrencies-risks/> .....5, 27

Wyoming Division of Banking, SPDI Examination Manuals (2021), [https://drive.google.com/file/d/14dA8hrR59aGsKZYxAo1WQ7dVr32cr\\_Vw/view](https://drive.google.com/file/d/14dA8hrR59aGsKZYxAo1WQ7dVr32cr_Vw/view) .....32

*Wyoming Legislature Select Committee* (May 21, 2024), <https://www.youtube.com/live/9KCZOOfCeSOc?t=5594s> .....28

Yuegi Yang, *Crypto Needs Banks More Than Banks Need Them*, Bloomberg, (Feb. 7, 2023), <https://www.bloomberg.com///-02-07/needs-banks-more-than-banks-need-them>.....23

Zachary Miller, *The Right Side of the Coin*, 45 Seton Hall Legis. J.  
807 (2021).....12
